

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>TORRI AUER,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>JAMIE PALIATH, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendant-Appellant.</i></p> | <p>Supreme Court Case No. 13-0459</p> <p>On appeal from the Montgomery County Court of Appeals, Second Appellate District, No. 25158</p> |
|---|--|

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>John H. Burtch (0025815) *Counsel of Record Robert J. Tucker (0082205) Baker & Hostetler, LLP 65 East State Street, Suite 2100 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: (614)-228-1541 Fax: (614) 462-2616 jburtch@bakerlaw.com rtucker@bakerlaw.com</p> <p>Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Ohio Association of Realtors</p> | <p>Thomas H. Pyper (0022981) *Counsel of Record Pyper & Nordstrom, LLC 7601 Paragon Road, Suite 301 Dayton, Ohio 45459 Phone: (937) 610-1990 Fax: (937) 610-1991 tpyper@panlawyers.com</p> <p>Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Keller Williams dba Home Town Realty, Inc.</p> |
| <p>Laurence A. Lasky (0002959) LASKY & SCHARRER One First National Plaza, Suite 830 130 West Second Street Dayton, Ohio 45402 Telephone: (937) 222-6699 laskylaw@sbcglobal.com</p> <p>Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee</p> | |

FILED

MAR 22 2013

CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF GREAT AND GENERAL INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 3 |
| LAW AND ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. <u>Proposition of Law</u> – The <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Liability of an Ohio Real Estate Broker for the Intentional Tortious Conduct of an Associated Salesperson Is Not Absolute and Instead Is Predicated Upon the Conduct Being Within the Scope of the Salesperson’s Agency or Employment | 4 |
| A. The Second District’s Decision Departs From the Century Old Requirement that a Jury Determine Whether an Agent Is Acting Within the Scope of His or Her Employment..... | 4 |
| B. Leaving the Second District’s Decision Uncorrected Will Result in the Unintended Liability of Brokers For the Actions of Salespersons Well Outside the Scope of Their Employment | 6 |
| C. The Second District Should Have Held as a Matter of Law that Paliath’s Rogue Actions Were Not Within the Scope of Her Employment..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 15 |

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Akron v. Holland Oil Co.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 1228, 2004-Ohio-2834 | 9 |
| <i>Blazer v. BW-3</i> , 9th Dist. NO. 98CA007054, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 2268 (May 19, 1999)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Boch v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Ohio St. 458, 196 N.E.2d 90 | 8 |
| <i>Byrd v. Faber</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 56, 565 N.E.2d 584 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Finley v. Schuett</i> , 8 Ohio App.3d 38, 455 N.E.2d 1324 (1st Dist.1982)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Groob v. Keybank</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 348, 2006-Ohio-1189, 843 N.E.2d 1170 | 10-11, 12 |
| <i>Hester v. Church's Fried Chicken</i> , 27 Ohio App.3d 74, 499 N.E.2d 923 (1st Dist.1986) | 7 |
| <i>Jodrey v. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> , 10th Dist. No. 12AP-477, 2013-Ohio-289..... | 7 |
| <i>Little Miami R.R. Co. v. Wetmore</i> , 19 Ohio St. 110 (1869) | 7 |
| <i>Posin v. A. B. C. Motor Court Hotel, Inc.</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 271 (1976) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Taylor v. Doctor's Hospital (West)</i> , 21 Ohio App.3d 154 (10th Dist.1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>The Cleveland, Columbus and Cincinnati Railroad Co. v. Keary</i> , 3 Ohio St. 201 (1854) | 5 |
| <i>The Lima Railway Co. v. Little</i> , 67 Ohio St. 91 (1902) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Webb v. Higgs</i> , 2d Dist. No. 2011-CA-22, 2012-Ohio-3291..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| R.C. 4735.01 | 3 |
| R.C. 4735.09..... | 3 |
| R.C. 4735.18(B) | 13 |
| R.C. 4735.21 | 5 |

Other Authorities

Restatement of Law 2d, Agency, Section 219(2) (1958) 11
